
 

 

 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A THE 
CIVIC SUITE, ROOM CVO1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 
2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 17th November 2011. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. DRAFT BUDGET 2012/13 AND MTP  (Pages 7 - 54) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S CORE STRATEGY - IT'S 
LOCAL PLAN  (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services seeking 
approval to review the Council’s Core Strategy. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

5. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT  (Pages 59 - 160) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
consultation responses received on the Draft Developer 
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

6. THE GREAT FEN MASTER PLAN PLANNING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 161 - 222) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
Great Fen Masterplan. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

7. RAF BRAMPTON URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK  (Pages 
223 - 242) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on P Bland 



 

 

consultation responses received in respect of the draft Urban 
Design Framework for RAF Brampton. 
 

388430 

 Dated this 5 day of December 2011  
  

  Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial 
[...]
he meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 17 November 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 
56. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th October 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor B S Chapman reminded the Cabinet that he had declared 

a personal interest in Minute No 52 of the Minutes by virtue of his role 
as advisor to the Huntingdonshire Citizens’ Advice Bureaux. 
 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, B S Chapman and T D Sanderson 
declared personal interests in Minute No 64 by virtue of their 
membership of St Ives, St Neots and Huntingdon Town Councils 
respectively. 
 

58. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during April to September 2011 by 
external fund managers in the matter of the investment of the 
Council’s capital receipts. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the indicators which are currently 
used by the Council to measure certain treasury management risks.  
Executive Councillors were advised of a proposal to combine the 
indicators for “Cash flow borrowing” and “Borrowing to fund capital 
schemes” which would overcome the difficulty of differentiating cash 
flow borrowing when it is in the Council’s interest to use its own funds 
or to borrow short to cover capital expenditure. 
 
Having received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) on the matter and in noting that the Executive 
Leader had joined the Deputy Executive Leader, Executive Councillor 
for Resources and the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) on the Consultation on Treasury Matters 
Group, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Council be recommended to note the contents of the 
report and approve the revised table and targets for borrowing 

Agenda Item 1

1



set out in paragraph 7.3. 
 

59. EMERGENCY PLANNING - MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
appended a copy of the Memorandum of Understanding for 
Emergency Management. 
 
Members were acquainted with the background to the memorandum 
which had been developed by Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Cambridgeshire’s District Councils to deliver emergency planning in 
accordance with the relevant legislation and to ensure the provision of 
mutual aid in the event of an incident. 
 
Having considered the issues involved in responding to an 
emergency, the scope for mutual aid and the financial cost associated 
with the provision of such aid, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

 (b) that the Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships 
and Projects) be authorised to sign the Memorandum 
of Understanding for Emergency Management. 

 
60. ANNUAL EQUALITY PROGRESS REPORT   
 
 By way of a report by the Senior Policy Officer (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were updated on the 
progress made to date on delivery of actions and targets set out in the 
Council’s Single Equality Scheme Action Plan. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
findings from Equality Impact Assessments conducted in 2010/2011, 
the role of Members in a required external assessment (Diversity 
Peer Challenge) of the Plan and the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) on the matter, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED  
 
 (a) that the progress made with the Single Equality 

Scheme Action Plan be noted; 
 
 (b) that the findings from the Equality Impact Assessment 

conducted in 2010/2011 and summarised in the 
Appendices to the report be noted; and 

 
 (c) that the undertaking of an external review (Diversity 

Peer Challenge) on 28th and 29th February 2012 be 
noted. 

 
61. CARBON MANAGEMENT  PLAN UPDATE   
 
 A report by the Head of Environment Management was submitted (a 

2



copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing progress 
towards the implementation of the targets set out in the Council’s 
Carbon Management Plan.  The report which included data and 
narrative on energy efficiency and renewable measures being 
introduced during the current financial year had been considered also 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the Council was half way 
towards achieving its target of reducing CO2 emissions by 30% over 
a five year period.  In discussing the scope to reduce energy use 
further during the remaining three years of the Plan, attention was 
drawn to the project to install Photovoltaic (PV) solar panels at the 
Council’s main sites. Having noted that as a result of changes to the 
Government’s feed in tariff the extent of the proposed scheme had 
been significantly reduced, Members concurred with the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel that further analysis as to the viability of the 
project should be undertaken.  At the same time, Executive 
Councillors questioned the life expectancy of the solar panels and the 
cost associated with maintaining them. 
 
Having questioned the deadline for registering a PV scheme for the 
Government’s subsidies, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the progress made towards the implementation of 

the Council’s Carbon Management Plan and the 
positive impact this has had on energy use and bills at 
the Council’s main sites be noted; 

 
 (b) that the undertaking of cross functional energy reviews 

as a way of maximising cost savings and the continued 
use of the Salix ring-fenced funding and Environment 
Strategy Capital Funding to implement further energy 
saving projects be supported; and 

 
 (c) that the Managing Directors (Resources) and 

(Communities, Partnerships and Projects) be 
authorised, after consultation with Executive 
Councillors’ to approve the installation of Solar PV 
Panels on the Council’s main sites and if necessary a 
further report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Cabinet. 

 
62. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE   
 
 Further to Minute No. 11/18, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the responses received to the consultation on 
the Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – 
Preliminary Draft Levy Charging Schedule and suggested 
amendments to the Schedule as a consequence thereof. 
 
Members were reminded that the new scheme would put the Council 
in a more powerful position with regard to influencing where money 

3



from the CIL is spent. However, it would bring with it additional 
responsibilities including the establishment of an appropriate policy 
outlining the charges to be imposed, the process to be employed and 
monitoring and accountability mechanisms to ensure sound 
governance arrangements. 
 
The responses had been discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Environmental Well-Being) arising from which the Panel were 
reassured that the Charging Schedule would be subject to an 
examination in public to ascertain whether it is sound, prior to its 
adoption in Spring 2012. 
 
Having been advised that the final document would require to be 
reformatted in accordance with advice received from the Department 
of Communities and Local Government, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure Levy - 
Draft Charging Schedule be approved for a four week 
statutory consultation period in November/December 
2011; 

 
(b) that prior to the statutory consultation, the Head of 

Planning Services be authorised, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Planning and Housing, to 
make any necessary amendments to the Huntingdonshire 
Community Infrastructure Levy – Draft Charging Schedule 
following advice received from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government; and 

 
(c) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning and 
Housing, to make any minor amendments following the 
statutory consultation to prepare the document for 
submission for Examination. 

 
63. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority that holds that 
information) and to terms proposed in the course of 
negotiations for the acquisition or disposal of property.   

 
64. FUNDING FOR CCTV   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 

copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) outlining 
a range of options for the future operation of the CCTV service.  The 
report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
(Social Well-Being) and (Economic Well-Being) whose comments 
were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 

4



In considering the options available, Executive Councillors were 
advised that Officers have met with local Town Councils to discuss 
the potential for joint working and funding and have written to the 
Police Authority, Environment Agency, Luminus and Parish Councils 
to ask for financial contributions.  Although some Town Councils were 
reluctant to formalise any contribution until it has been determined 
which cameras they would have responsibility for, agreement in 
principle to support the CCTV service had been received from some 
of
[...]
RODUCTION 

1.1 At its meeting held on 1st December 2011, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) considered the report by the Head of Financial 
Services on the Draft Budget 2012/13 and MTP. The following paragraphs 
summarise the Panel’s discussion on the report. 

 
2. THE PANEL’S DISCUSSIONS 
 
2.1 The Executive Councillor for Resources stated that there would be lean times 

for a number of years and many of the Council’s decisions would be 
influenced by external events.  He then presented an outline on the current 
situation, including: 

 
a. The progress that has been made towards achieving the current and 

next year’s targets, helped in part by efficiency savings being higher 
than expected  

b. Some of the significant variations in the Financial Plan including the 
introduction of the New Homes Bonus 

c. Savings still needed to be made over the MTP period. 
 
Subsequently, following the presentation by the Head of Financial Services, 
the Panel considered in detail each section of the report. 

 
 Spending Variations 
 
2.2 Prior to an in depth analysis a view was expressed that the report’s format 

could be clearer and more detail provided on explicit changes to revenue 
variations as the year progressed.  It was agreed that a group of Members will 
meet with the Head of Financial Services to discuss these points and report 
back to the Panel in due course.  The panel accepted the proposed 
variations as outlined in Annexes A1 and A2 and congratulate the Cabinet 
and Officers on the significant progress in both the efficiency and savings 
measures identified for the next two Financial Years.  However, appreciating 
the current economic climate and the many unknown factors, it is 
recommended that further investigation be undertaken to determine the 
feasibility of achieving some savings earlier than planned. 

 
2.3 With regard to the supplementary capital estimate for Huntingdon multi-storey 

car park, the Panel was briefed that the 
[...]
 and either included in the financial plan or 
identified as a risk / unknown; 

• the Panel are concerned about the projected levels of 
homelessness and the increased demand for Disabled Facilities 
Grants. The Cabinet is requested to verify that the figures on 
which the respective budgets have been prepared are reliable. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 

 
3.1 The Panel supports the Conclusions and Recommendations within the report 

and Cabinet is invited to consider the discussions of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) as part of their deliberations on this 
item. 

 
Contact Officer: A Roberts - Scrutiny and Review Manager - 8015 
 
Background Documents 
Report and Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) held on 1st December 2011. 

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



         
COMT                                                               14th November 2011 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY                                             5th December 2011 
CABINET          8th December 2011 
 
 

UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL’S CORE STRATEGY –  
ITS LOCAL PLAN 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet about the need for the 

Council to consider updating its Core Strategy - in order to provide 
Huntingdonshire with a suitably robust on-going local planning policy and 
development framework. Current emerging changes in the national 
planning policy position and within our local circumstances have effectively 
accelerated the need for the Council to pro-actively reconsider our local 
planning policy position. 

 
1.2 The designation of the Alconbury Airfield Enterprise Zone triggers the 

requirement for the Council to consider undertaking a review of the 
District’s Development Plan Documents. A review of our local planning 
policy position is therefore now considered to be necessary. It is 
anticipated that the undertaking of such an exercise, 
[...]
ment envisaged for the extended 
period up to 2036. It is intended that this would be a comprehensive local 
plan that would incorporate both new local planning policies and identify 
development allocations. 

 
3.3 It is considered that this approach of ‘retaining’ the development proposals 

contained within the Adopted Core Strategy would remove any uncertainty 
regarding the weight that could continue to be attached to the Council’s 
adopted ‘plan’. Any such uncertainty would have the clear potential to 
undermine prospective investment within the area, be challenged by 
interested parties and give rise to the promotion of a number of 
inappropriate and speculative alternative development proposals.  

 
4.   UPDATING THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
     
4.1 Planning for the district’s future needs would require an updating of the 

Council’s development strategy, for the period up to 2036, in order to be 
able to incorporate in a satisfactory and sustainable way the scale of 
additional new development that it is considered will need to be delivered.  

 
4.2 That updated strategy for future growth would need to be based on sound 

evidence of the local need for additional economic growth, associated 
housing development and related infrastructure delivery; have regard to 

56



the existing and potential environmental capacity of Huntingdonshire’s 
market towns (to be able to sustainably accommodate any additional 
growth); and require the development of an associated local infrastructure 
strategy which could demonstrate how that growth could be satisfactorily 
accommodated. This updated local evidence base, sections of which will 
be produced in partnership with colleagues across Cambridgeshire and 
the LEP area, will effectively shape the plan going forward. 

 
4.3 To ensure a robust strategy is in place to meet the current and future 

development needs of Huntingdonshire, and to ensure that a sound policy 
and delivery framework is in place to shape emerging major development 
proposals, the roll forward of the Core Strategy would need to be 
completed as early as possible in line with the applicable legislative and 
process requirements. 

 
5.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Therefore it is recommended that the Cabinet; 
 

a. Formally confirms the Council’s intentions to review and update 
its Core Strategy in the manner set out in this report - and 
endorses the proposal for the Council to produce a new Local 
Plan in order to achieve this. 

 
b. In the interim, giving the on-going discernable growth demands 

on the area, maintains its support for the Adopted Core 
Strategy as a sound basis for making relevant planning 
decisions. 

 
c. Endorses the commencement of work, with partners as may be 

applicable, on compiling an updated local evidence base. That 
evidence base will identify what growth will be needed and how 
that additional growth could be appropriately and sustainably 
accommodated. 

 
d. Requires the Head of Planning Services to readily bring forward 

an updated Local Development Scheme (which will outline the 
timetable for preparing and delivering this new local plan). 

 
Background Papers: 
 
The Adopted Huntingdonshire Core Strategy 2009  
 
The Draft National Planning Policy Framework CLG 2011 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Head of 
Planning Services, on 01480 388400. 
 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



COMT 31ST OCTOBER 2011 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING) 

8TH NOVEMBER 2011 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 21ST NOVEMBER 2011 
CABINET 8TH DECEMBER 2011 
 

DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the outcomes of the recent 

consultation on the ‘Draft Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document’ (SPD) and, subject to the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Wellbeing) and Development Management Panel, to recommend 
that Cabinet adopts the amended, finalised SPD.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Developer Contributions SPD sets out the Council’s framework for securing 

planning obligations from new developments that require planning permission.  
The SPD is supplementary to the adopted Huntingdonshire Core Strategy, 
particularly Policy CS10 “Contributions to Infrastructure Requirements”.   

 
2.2 The SPD is complementary to the ‘Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure 

Levy - Draft Charging Schedule’ (CIL) which was subject to a preliminary 
consultation at the same time as the SPD, and is to be subject to a further 
statutory consultation process in November / December 2011 leading to an 
Examination in Public by Spring 2012.  Three of the Government’s tests for 
planning obligations are now statutory for developments that are capable of 
being charged CIL.  Therefore, planning obligations in Huntingdonshire, where a 
CIL charge is to be introduced, must be: 

 
1. Necessary to make a proposal acceptable in planning terms 
2. Directly related to the proposed development 
3. Fairly and reasonably related in size and type to the proposed development 

 
2.3 The SPD provides policy guidance for securing Section 106 planning obligations 

for the following range of site related infrastructure: 
 

• Affordable housing 
• Green space 
• Footpaths and access 
• Health 
• Community facilities 
• Library and life long learning facilities 
• Education and schools (inc Early Years and Children’s Centres) provision 
• Residential wheeled bins 

Agenda Item 5

59



 
2.4 The SPD also outlines a range of site related infrastructure requirements for 

which planning obligations would be negotiated, in accordance with the three 
statutory tests, including: 

 
• Social and economic inclusion projects 
• Revenue services gap funding  
• Indoor sports facilities 
• Public realm, including art, environmental improvements and heritage 
[...]
t for and objection 
in parts to the detail within the Draft UDF.  The main objections derive from 
users and supporters of the Brampton Park Theatre, many of whom live in 
Brampton itself.  Following a request from some of these objectors, 
members of the Parish Council and recommendations of the RAF Brampton 
Working Group, alternative plans will be incorporated into the final document 
to show the potential retention of the theatre building or the theatre plus the 
attached junior ranks mess respectively.   

 
4.2 It is considered that the principles set out in the Draft UDF establish a robust 

framework for the delivery of the District Council’s adopted Core Strategy 
policies for mixed-use development in this area.  The Draft UDF secures the 
opportunity to create a high quality, mixed-use development set within a 
mature landscaped framework with important integration with Brampton 
village 

 
4.3 It is intended that the UDF will be used as planning guidance to inform 

emerging Council planning policies and to provide a robust framework for 
the consideration of any planning applications received in the interim. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is recommended that Cabinet authorises the Executive Councillor for 

Strategic Planning and Housing, in conjunction with the Chairman of the 
Development Management Panel and the Head of Planning Services, to 
finalise and approve the RAF Brampton Urban Design Framework as 
planning guidance to inform Council policy and Development Management 
decisions on potential planning applications.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Draft RAF Brampton Urban Design Framework September 2011 
(This document can be found on the HDC website at the following link: 
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/Planning/Urban%20Design/Brampton/Pages/RAF
BramptonUrbanDesignFramework.aspx) 
Adopted Huntingdonshire Core Strategy 2009 
 
Contact Officer: Paul Bland – Planning Services Manager (Policy)  

� 01480 388430 
Alison Wood – Urban Design Offic
[...]
 will be 
consulted on these matters at the 
appropriate time. 
 
 
 
Noted.  The Parish Council will be 
consulted on these matters at the 
appropriate time. 
 
 
Noted.   
 
 
 
 
Noted.  
 
 
 
Noted.  Heritage assets have been 
considered carefully within the Draft UDF 
and impacts will be considered as 
development proposals are brought 
forward. 
 
Noted. 
 
Noted. 

 

241



242

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Draft Budget 2012/13 and MTP
	BUDGET AND MTP REPORT TO CABINET DEC 11

	4 Update of the Council's Core Strategy - It's Local Plan
	5 Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document
	Cabinet SPD Responses
	Final SPD Cabinet 111208

	6 The Great Fen Master Plan Planning Guidance
	Great Fen Statement of Consultation Appendix B Cabinet 8 12 2011

	7 RAF Brampton Urban Design Framework
	RAF Brampton UDF Cabinet Report Appendix A map 8 12 2011
	RAF Brampton UDF Cabinet Report Appendix B Final 8 12 2011




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the The Civic Suite, 

Room CVO1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 8 December 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor M Shellens for item No 68. 
 
 
66. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th November 

2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

67. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor T D Sanderson declared a personal interest in Minute No 

68 in view of his employment by the Military of Defence. 
 

68. RAF BRAMPTON URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK   
 
 (Councillor M Shellens, local ward member, was in attendance and 

spoke in support of the Framework) 
 
Further to Minute No. 10/67, the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the responses received to the consultation on 
the draft RAF Brampton Urban Design Framework (UDF) and 
suggested amendments to the Framework as a consequence thereof. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the principles set out in the 
UDF would facilitate the delivery of the District Council’s adopted core 
strategy policies for mixed use development in Brampton. 
 
The responses had been discussed by the Development 
Management Panel and the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) arising from which some concern had 
been expressed over the future of the Brampton Park Theatre.  
Having requested that the final document include reference to 
potential options for the retention of the theatre building as a 
community facility, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation with the 

Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing and 
the Chairman of the Development Management Panel, be 
authorised to finalise and approve the RAF Brampton Urban 
Design Framework as planning guidance to inform Council 
Policy and Development Management Decisions on potential 



planning applications.  
 

69. THE GREAT FEN MASTERPLAN PLANNING GUIDANCE   
 
 Further to Minute No. 10/116, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Planning Services to which was attached the Great Fen 
Masterplan:  Statement of Consultation (a copy of both the Statement 
and the Head of Service’s report are appended in the Minute Book). 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the document had been 
prepared in partnership with the Environment Agency, Natural 
England, Middle Level Commissioners and Bedfordshire, 
Cambridgeshire, Northamptonshire and Peterborough Wildlife Trust.  
It would be used to provide the delivery of the Great Fen Vision over a 
period of 50 years. 
 
Having recognised the importance of the document when determining 
forthcoming planning applications within the Great Fen area and in 
noting its endorsement by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) and Development Management Panel, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 (a) that the Statement of Recognition, as set out in 

Appendix A to the report now submitted, be approved; 
and 

 
 (b) that the Great Fen Masterplan be adopted as 

Supplementary Planning Policy Guidance to inform 
Council Policy and guide development management 
decisions. 

 
70. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENT   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) Members were acquainted with the 
outcomes of the consultation exercise undertaken on the draft 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) – “Developer 
Contributions”.   
 
Members were informed that the initial aim of the Strategy was to 
establish a framework for securing planning obligations from new 
developments that require planning permission.  It was explained that 
it had been necessary to update the SPD to complement the draft 
charging schedule for the Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure 
Levy which also was subject to a preliminary consultation in 
November/December 2011 and examination in public by Spring 2012. 
 
Having noted the document had been endorsed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) and the Development 
Management Panel, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Developer Contributions Document be adopted as 



Supplementary Planning Policy Guidance. 
 

71. UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S CORE STRATEGY - IT'S LOCAL 
PLAN   

 
 (During discussion of this item (7.20pm) Councillor Tysoe, Executive 

Councillor for Environment took his seat at the meeting) 
  
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining a need to 
update the Council’s Core Strategy in order to provide 
Huntingdonshire with a robust ongoing local planning policy and 
development framework.  The report had been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) whose 
comments were relayed to the Cabinet.   
 
By way of background, Members were informed that emerging 
changes in the National Planning Policy position and local 
circumstances, such as the designation of the Alconbury Airfield 
Enterprise Zone, had accelerated the need for the Council to 
reconsider its local planning policy position. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that during the proposed review, 
the existing Core Strategy would continue to be used as a sound 
basis for a meeting currently defined sustainable development needs. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Council’s Development Strategy 
for future growth.  The Cabinet were advised that the document would 
also require updating to incorporate the scale of additional new 
development that it is considered will need to be developed.  It was 
reported that this work would be based on sound evidence of the local 
need for growth and the sustainability of such growth. 
 
In response to a question by a Member of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being) regarding engagement, the Cabinet 
emphasised that public involvement was an important part of the 
review process and that this would include a series of workshops 
around the district and one specifically for Members.  Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that a review and update of the Council’s Core 

Strategy, as outlined in the report now submitted, be 
approved and the proposal for the Council to produce 
a new Local Plan in order to achieve this endorsed; 

 
 (b) that in the interim and given the ongoing discernible 

growth demands on the area, support for the adopted 
Core Strategy as a sound basis for making relevant 
planning decisions be maintained; and 

 
 (c) that the commencement of work, with partners as may 

be applicable, on complying an updated local evidence 
base be endorsed with the evidence base identifying 
what growth would be needed and how that additional 
growth could be appropriately and sustainably 



accommodated; and 
 
 (d) that the Head of Planning Services be requested to 

bring forward an update Local Development Scheme 
to include a timetable for preparing and delivering this 
new local plan. 

 
72. ADJOURNMENT   
 
 At 7.40pm, it was  

 
 RESOLVED 
 
  that the meeting stand adjourned 
 
 Upon resumption at 8.10pm 
 

73. DRAFT BUDGET 2012/13 AND MTP   
 
 (At this point during the meeting Councillor Gray, Executive Councillor 

for Resources, took his seat at the meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) setting out a draft 
Budget for 2012/2013 and Medium Term Plan (MTP) for the period 
2011 – 2017. 
 
Members were advised of the latest government grant figures and 
were pleased to note that the Formula Grant was as predicted and 
the New Homes Bonus higher than the projected figure within the 
budget. 
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being).  In that respect, Members concurred 
with the Panel that the Council should not accept the proposed 
Council Tax Freeze Grant. 
 
With regard to setting the Council Tax Base for 2012/13, Executive 
Councillors confirmed that tax payers should not be presented with a 
tax increase that would require a referendum to be held. 
 
Having considered the Panel’s views on the Council’s general 
reserves provision, the Cabinet noted that the minimum level of 
reserves was reviewed annually and discussed the benefits and risks 
of increasing the level to £5m. 
 
In relation to the inclusion of Low End Assumptions built into the MTP, 
the Cabinet emphasised the need to consider these carefully 
including the implications of planning fees from the Enterprise Zone. 
 
In discussing the increased demand for Disabled Facilities Grants, 
Members reiterated their commitment to maintaining the current level 
of service for these grants.  Executive Councillors accepted that 
options would continue to be investigated with a view to working in 
partnership with other public organisations to reduce this cost. 
 



Discussion also ensued on the future of the Council’s CCTV service 
and Voluntary Sector funding, in respect of which the Cabinet noted 
that discussions with the relevant organisations were ongoing. 
 
Whilst congratulating officers on the significant progress that has 
been made in both the efficiency and savings measures identified for 
the next two years, the Cabinet reiterated the need to remain vigilant 
given the current economic climate. 
 
In considering a request for a supplementary capital estimate of 
£300k to allow the Huntingdon multi-storey car park scheme to 
proceed and having thanked the Overview and Scrutiny (Economic 
Well-Being) for their input, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 
 
 (b) that the draft Medium Term Financial Plan be 

recommended to Council as a basis for the 
development of the 2012/2013 budget and the revised 
Medium Term Plan; and 

 
 (c) that a supplementary capital estimate of £300k be 

approved for the Huntingdon multi-storey car park 
scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


